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EX(ON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-2032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
MARLA D. GUENSLER

SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
{510) 246-8776

September 11, 1992

Mr. Rick Mueller

City of Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Railroad Street

Pleasanton, California 94566-0802

RE: Exxon RAS 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Mueller:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report, Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring for the above referenced Exxon station in
Pleasanton. The report, prepared by RESNA, of San Jose, California, details
the results of the second quarter 1992 monitoring event which occurred in
June 19892,

Should you have any questions or comments, or require additional
information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above listed phone
number.

Sincerely, [\ Qf

Wi
Wkwb&«“ z /\/’M
Attachment

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quatity Control Board

w/o attachment:
Mr. M. Briggs - RESNA, San Jose
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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Second Quarter 1992
at
Exxon Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

19025.05
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A RESNA Company

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

September 10, 1992

00901MGUE
19025.05

Ms. Marla D. Guensler

Exxon Company U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.0O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Subject: Letter Report on Second Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring at Exxon Station
7-7003, 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California

Ms Guensler:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), this letter report summarizes the methods
and results of the second quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by RESNA
Industries Inc. (RESNA) at the above-subject site. The Exxon site is located at 349 Main
Street on the southwestern corner of Angela and Main Streets in Pleasanton, California, as
shown on Plate 1.

The objectives of this quarterly monitoring are to evaluate trends in the groundwater flow
direction and gradient, and trends in concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons in the local
groundwater associated with former and existing used-oil and three underground gasoline
storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed
an environmental investigation related to the removal and replacement of three
underground gasoline-storage tanks (USTs) in July and August 1989 (AGS, October 1,
1889), and an environmental investigation between January and June 1990 that included
drilling 13 boreholes around the three former UST locations and installing groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 in five of the boreholes (AGS, August 1, 1990).
AGS performed a Supplemental Subsurface Investigation that included the drilling of six
boreholes north and northwest of the former USTs and the installation of groundwater
monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7 between February and March 1991 (AGS, October
1991). Quarterly monitoring was initiated by AGS in the first quarter of 1990 (AGS, August
1, 1990) and is continuing. Pertinent site features include a service station building, two
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dispenser islands, two USTs and a used-oil UST located northeast of the station bulldmg
(Plate 2). The results of these investigations are presented in the reports listed in the
references section of this letter report. The locations of the groundwater monitoring wells
and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation (o2

For the latest quarterly groundwater monitoring, RESNA personnel collected groundwater
monitoring data from the five onsite monitoring wells (MW-1 through
offsite monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-7) on June 9, 1992. During field work at the site,
RESNA personnel measured depth-to-water (DTW) levels in the groundwater monitoring
wells, subjectively analyzed water from the wells for the presen of floating product, and
purged and sampled the groundwater from four of the o monitoring wells and two
offsite monitoring wells. During the June monitori ¢ groundwater elevation from
monitoring well MW-5 appeared to be anomalousl d the water present in the well

¢ was suspected to be residual groundwater trapped in the well bottom during lowering of the

water table, and was not sampled. Field methods used by RESNA personnel are described
in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol.

RESNA calculated groundwater elevations for each well by subtracting the measured DTW
from the elevation of the wellhead. The measured DTW levels, wellhead elevations, and
groundwater elevations for this and previous quarterly monitoring at the site are summarized
in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. Data from Table 1 were used to
produce hydrographs which show fluctuations in Jocal groundwater elevations. Hydrographs
for the seven monitoring wells are included in Appendix B. Based on the June 9, 1992,
groundwater elevation data, the interpreted local groundwater gradient is approximately 0.20-
toward the northwest: Groundwater Gradient Map (Plate 3) shows the interpreted local
groundwater gradient for this quarter, which is generally consistent with previously
interpreted groundwater gradients.

No evidence of floating product or noticeable hydrocarbon vapor was observed in the water
samples collected for subjective analysis from the seven wells. Results of the subjective
analyses are summarized in Table 1.

The four onsite monitoring wells and two offsite monitoring wells were purged and sampled
in accordance with the enclosed groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix A). Well purge
data sheets and stabilization graphs for the monitored parameters temperature, turbidity,
pH, and conductivity for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 are
included in Appendix A.

, 1 7 JV)
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Resuits of Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples from the monitoring wells were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020; volatile organic compounds (VOCGs) by EPA Method 601;
and organic lead using the California Department of Health Services Method #338. In
addition, groundwater from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were analyzed for total oil and grease
(TOG) by Standard Method 5520B/F. The samples were analyzed by Pace Incorporated
laboratories (California State Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California. The Chain
of Custody Record and Laboratory Analysis sheets for the monitoring wells are attached to
this letter report included in Appendix C,

The chemical analyses results of this and previous, quarterly monitoring events are
summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Resuits of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples for Gasoline Hydrocarbon Compounds; and Table 3, Cumulative Results of
Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples Analysis for Lead, TOG, and VOCs. Graphic
interpretations of TPHg and benzene concentrations in the local groundwater for this
quarterly monitoring are shown on Plate 4, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate
5, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater. Chemical analyses data from Table 2 were
used to produce histograms which show fluctuations in TPHg concentrations over time.
Histograms for MW-1 through MW-7 are included on the hydrographs in Appendix B.

Results of this quarter’s laboratory analyses of groundwater samples from wells MW-1
through MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 indicate that:

0 TPHg was nondetectable in wells MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6.

0 TPHg was detected in the groundwater at concentrations of 4,500 parts
per billion (ppb) in MW-1, 150 ppb in MW-2, and 81 ppb in MW-7.

o Benzene was nondetectable in wells MW-3, MW-6, MW-7 and was less
than the California Department of Health Services Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1.0 ppb benzene in drinking water in well
MW-4 (0.6 ppb).

0 Benzene was detected in the groundwater at concentrations of 27 ppb
in well MW-1 and 1.9 ppb in MW-2; which are greater than the MCL
of 1.0 ppb benzene in drinking water.

3
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0 Concentrations of the other purgeable gasoline constituents (toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes) were nondetectable in wells MW-3,
MW-6, and MW-7.
0 Concentrations of the other purgeable gasoline constituents (tolzene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes) in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4
ranged between nondetectable to 400 ppb (ethylbenzene in MW-1);
which are less than the MCLs of 680 ppb ethylbenzene and 1,750 ppb
total xylenes, and the State Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) of
100 ppb toluene.
) Organic lead was nondetectable in all wells sampled.
o TOG was nondetectable in wells MW-1 and MW-3.
0 VOCs were nondetectable in all wells sampled, except for a
concentration of 0.7 ppb 1,2,-Dichloroethane detected in well MW-4.
This concentration exceeds the MCL of 0.5 ppb for this constituent.
Copies of this report should be forwarded to:
Mr Lester Feidman
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, California 94612
Mr. Rick Mueller
Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Railroad Street
Pleasanton, California 94566
4
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September 10, 1992

Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05
If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.
Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.
Marc A. Briggs

Enclosures: References
Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, June 9, 1992
Plate 4, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, June 9, 1992
Plate 5, Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, June 9, 1992
Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples for Gasoline Hydrocarbon Compounds
Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater

Assistant Project Geologist

Samples Analysis for Lead, TOG, and VOCs

Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol, Well Purge Data Sheets, and
Stabilization Graphs

Appendix B: Hydrograph and TPHg Concentration Graphs

Appendix C: Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 10, 1992
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 2)
Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness ({t) Sheen
MW-1_(Wellhead Elevation = 343.83 ft)
02/23/90 26.08 317.75 None None
06/15/90 26.49 31734 None None
08/90 2647 31736 None Nozne
12/18/90 28,00 315.83 None None
03/19/91 2363 32020 None None
06/27/91 211 2172 None None
09/26/91 2175 316.08 None None
01/10/92 2561 31822 None None
03/12/92 2252 2131 None None
06/09/92 2153 32230 None None
MW-2 (Wellhead Elevation = 344.22 ft)
02/23/90 2631 31731 None None
06/15/90 2625 317.97 None None
08/90 26.15 318.07 None None
12/18/90 27.94 3i6.28 None None
03/19/91 341 32081 None None
06/27/9 21.63 32259 None None
09/26/91 2719 317.03 None None
01/10/92 25.67 318.55 None None
63/12/92 228 32194 None None
06/09/92 2117 323.05 None None
MW.3 (Wellhead Elevation = 342.90 ft)
02/23/90 478 318.12 None None
06/15/90 25.29 317.61 None Noge
08/90 25.40 31750 None None
12/18/90 2684 316.06 None None
03/19/91 213 320.77 None None
06/27/91 210 32286 None None
09/26/91 26.63 31627 None None
01/16/52 2426 318.64 WNone Noae
03/12/92 21.60 32136 None None
06/09/92 2088 02 None None
See notes on page 2 of 2
N s
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Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 2)
Depth to Groundwater Product

Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW.4 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.38 ft)

06/15/90 3094 31244 None None
08/90 32 31217 None None
12/18/90 3286 310.52 None None
03/19/91 26.76 316.62 None None
06/27/91 259 31747 Nene None
09/26/91 3229 311.09 None None
01/10/92 29.06 314.32 None None
03/12/92 24.25 319.13 Norne None
06/09/92 25.00 31838 None None
MW-§ (Wellhead Elevation = 345.20 ft)

06/15 /90 2694 318.26 None None
08/90 2690 31830 None Noaze
12/18/90 2331 31689 None None
03/19/91 2398 32122 None None
06/27/91 241 anm None None
09/26/91 217 31743 None None
01/10/92 2638 318.82 None None
03/12/92 2208 kTR Y] None None
06/09/92 31.98 31322 None None
MW-6 (Wellhead Elevation = 342.25 ft)

03/19/91 42 307.83 None None
06/27/91 3501 30724 None None
09/26/91 4034 30091 None None
01/10/92 36.20 306.05 None None
03/12/92 3195 31030 None None
06/09/92 3322 309.03 None None
MW-7 (Wellhead Elevation = 343.62 ft) .
03/19/91 24.68 3184 None None
06/27/91 23.10 32052 None None
09/26/91 Not accessible

01/10/92 26.98 316.64 Nonc None
03/12/92 21.85 32177 None None
06/09/92 2232 32130 None None

Elevations relative to mean sea level datum. (Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.)
Depth to water measured from top of wellhead casing

R ____/
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 10, 1992
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
Bxxon Service Station 7-7003
Flessanton, California
(Page 1 of 3)
Well/ Ethyl- Total
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number
MwW-1
W-28-MW1 02/23/90 3,300 21 92 59 19
W-27-MW1 06/15/90 1,300 79 59 2 58
W-29-MW1 08/90 2,500 7 280 50 250
W-28-MW1 12/18/90 39 9 2 43 400
W-23-MW1 03/19/91 4,500 45 12 240 300
W-22-MW1 06/27/91 716 54 26 29 H
W-28-MW1 09/26/91 290 19 <05 0.6 06
W-25-MW1 01/10/92* 5,400 52 15 690 496
MW1 03/13/92 14,000 87 22 1200 1000
W-21.5-MW1 06/09/92 4,500 27 59 460 300
MW-2
W29 MW2 02/23 /90 650 3 2 0.98 65
W-27.MW2 06/15/90 670 <05 26 <05 <05
W-28-MW2 08/90 1,300 4 130 37 170
W-28-MW2 12/18/90 47 <03 05 1 3
W-23-MW2 03/19/91 700 10 34 6.1 38
W-21-MW2 06/27/91 1,400 87 21 88 33
W-27-MW2 09/26/91 300 <05 (L1 0.6 39
W-25-MW2 01/10/92* 800 93 1.0 24 32
MW2 03/13/92 350 <05 0.6 3.0 10
W-21-MW2 06/09/92 150 1.9 25 i1 51
MW-3
W-27-MW3 02/23/9%0 <20 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
W27-MW3 05/15/90 266 <G5 <05 <05 <05
W-27-MW3 08/90 3,200 54 380 23 400
W-27-MW3 12/18/90 200 8 12 6 24
W-22-MW3 03/19/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-21-MW3 06/27/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-27-MW3 09/26/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-24-MW3 01/10/92* <50 <05 <05 <05 <03
MW3 03/13/92 <50 <05 <(.5 <05 <05
W-21-MW3 06/09/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
See notes on page 3 of 3
\— ’2_-A_'.ﬂ_ —
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 3)
Well/ Ethyl- Total
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number
MW
W-34-MW4 06/15/90 <20 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
W-33-MW4 08/90 120 52 54 54 9.9
W-33-MW4 12/18/90 50 7 1 <03 2
W-26-MW4 03/19/91 160 18 08 22 11
W-25-MW4 06/27/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-32-MW4 09/26/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-29-MW4 01/10/92* 9% 0.9 <05 7.6 44
MW4 03/13/92 8 12 <05 53 43
W-25-MW4 06/09/92 <50 0.6 10 <05 25
MW-5
W-26-MWS5 06/15/90 <20 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-28-MW5 08/90 210 9.7 12 7.6 17
W-28-MW5 12/18/90 190 2 35 2 8
W-23-MW5 03/19/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-2-MW35 06/27/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-28-MWS5 09/26/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
W-26-MW5 01/10/92* <50 <05 <05 <05 05
MW5 03/13/92 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
06/09/92 Not Sampiled-Insufficient Water
MW-6
W-34+-MW§ 03/19/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-35-MW6 06/27/91 <50 26 18 08 <030
W-40-MW6 09/26/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
W-3-MWS 01/10/92* <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MWé 03/13/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
W-33-MW6 06/09/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05

See notes on page 3 of 3
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 10, 1992
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES FOR GASOLINE HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Fleasanton, California
(Page 3 0f 3)

Welt/ Ethyi- Total
Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Number
MW-7
W-24-MW7 03/19/91 140 <05 <05 <05 <035
W-23-MW7 06/27/91 100 52 5.6 39 16

09/26/91 Well Inaccessible
W-26-MW7 01/10/92* <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW7 03/13/92 120 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
W-22-MW7 06/09/92 81 <05 0s <05 <05

TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
prb = patts per biltion
< = below the detection limits of the analysis
{No. following < indicates applicable detection limit)
* = sample collected for fourth quarter 1991 monitoring

Sample identification:

W-22-MW7

| | “—Well number

| L—~Sample Depth in feet

L Water sample
%—“—

maverammm
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES ANALYSIS FOR LEAD, TOG, AND VOCs
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 3)
Sample Number Date Ecad TOG VOCs
ppm FPm ppb
MW-1
W-28-MW1 02/23/90 0.01 NA NA
W-27-MW1 06/15/90 <0.05 NA NA
W-29-MW1 08/90 <085 NA NA
W-28-MW1 12/18/90 <0.1° NA NA
W-23-MW1 03/19/91 <01° NA 12,0
W-22-MW1 06/27/91 <01* NA ND
W-28-MW1 09/26/91 <01° NA ND
W-25-MW1 01/10/92 <01* NA 61!
MW1 03/13/92 21°
14
12
0.5°
08°
W-215-MW1 06/09/92 <01* <5.0 ND
MW-2
W-29-MW2 02/23/90 0.008 NA NA
W-27-MW2 06/15/90 <0.05 NA NA
W-28-MW2 08/90 <005 NA NA
W-28-MW2 12/18/90 <01* NA NA
W-23-MW2 03/19/91 <01 NA ND
W-21-MW2 06/27/91 <0.1° NA ND
W-27-MW2 09/26/91 <01* NA ND
W-25-MW?2 01/10/52 <0.1* NA ND
MW2 03/13/92 NA ND
W-21-MW2 06/09/92 <01 NA ND
MW-3
W-27-MW3 02/23/90 0.01 NA NA
W-27-MW3 06/15/90 <0.05 NA NA
W-27-MW3 08/90 <0.05 NA NA
W-27-MW3 12/18/%0 <0.1* <50 ar
W-22-MW3 03/19/51 <0.1* <50 ND
W-21-MW3 06/27/91 <01 <50 ND
W-27-MW3 05/26/51 <01 <50 ND
W-24-MW3 01/10/92 <0.1* 51 ND
MW3 03/13/92 50 ND
W-21-MW3 06/09/92 <0.1* <50 ND
See notes on page 3 of 3
N\ AVANANAD




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

[ @

September 10, 1992

Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05
TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES ANALYSIS FOR LEAD, TOG, AND VOCs
Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 3)
Sample Number Date Lead TOG VOCGs

Ppm rPm ppb

MW-4
W-34-MW4 06/15/90 <005 NA NA
W-33-MW4 08/90 <0.05 NA NA
W-33-MW4 12/18/90 <0.1* NA NA
W-26-MW4 03/19/91 <0.1* NA ND
W-25-MW4 06/27/91 <0.1° NA ND
W-32-MW4 09/26/91 <0.1* NA i
W-29-MW4 01/10/92 <{0.1* NA 10
MW4 03/13/92 NA ND
W-25-MW4 06/09/92 <0.1° NA 0.7

MW-5
W-26-MWS 06/15/90 0.06 NA NA
W.28-MWS5s 08/9%0 <0.05 NA NA
W-28-MWS5 12/18/%0 <0.1* NA NA
W-23-MWS 03/19/91 <0.1" NA 05!
1.0
W-22-MWS5 06/27/91 <0.1* NA ND
W-28-MWS 09/26/91 <0.1* NA ND
W-26-MWS$ 01/10/92 <0.1* NA ND
MWS 03/13/92 NA ND

06/09/92 Not Sampled-Insufficient Water

MW-6
W-34-MW6 03/19/91 <01 NA ND
W-35-MW$ 06/27/91 <0.1* NA ND
W-40-MW6 09/26/91 <0.1* NA ND
W-36-MW6& 01/10/92 <0.1* NA ND
MW6 03/13/92 NA ND
W-33.-MW6 06/09/92 <0.1* NA ND

See notes on page 3of 3
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 10, 1992
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER
SAMPLES ANALYSIS FOR LEAD, TOG, AND VOCs

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
Pleasanton, California
(Page 3 of 3)
Sample Number Date Lead TOG VOGs
PPm ppm ppb
MW-7
W-24-MW7 03/19/91 <0.1* NA 0.7
0.8*
W-23-MW7 06/27/91 <0.1° NA ND
09/26/91 Well Inaccessible
W-26-MW7 01/10/92 <0.1* NA ND
MW7 03/13/92 NA ND
W-22.MW7 06/09/92 <0.1* NA ND
Ppm = party per million
ppb = partg per billion
TOG = Total oil and grease
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds (EPA Mcthod 601)
o = Organic lead
t = Chloroform
2 = Bromodichloromethane
3 = Tetrachlorocthene
4 = 1,2-Dichlcroethanc
* = Methylene Chloride
s = Trichlorocthene
ND = Compcunds not detected; see laboratory report for method detection limit
< = Below the detection limits of the analysis.
NA = Not analyzed
Sample identification:
W-22-MW7
1
I
| | L=-Well number
| L——Sample Depth in feet
L Water sampie
r_..u_n /
(7 J 2/
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL,
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring September 10, 1992
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California 19025.05

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and floating product level, if present, in each well that contained
water and/or floating product were measured with an ORS Interphase Probe Model No.
1068018; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. These groundwater depths
were subtracted from wellhead elevations (measured in February 22, 1990, and revised June
5, 1990, and April 9, 1991, by Ron Archer, Civil Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California,
a licensed land surveyor), including corrections for product thickness, when necessary, for
gradient evaluation by multiplying product thickness (PT) by a correction factor 0.8 and
subtracting from DTW (Adjusted DTW = DTW - [PT x 0.8]), to calculate the differences
in groundwater elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The
samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product. Any floating product
is removed from the well.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained.
Approximately four to six well casing volumes were purged before those characteristics
stabilized. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". Turbidity measurements were
collected from the purged well water. The quantity of water purged from the wells was
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = xr?h(7.48) where:
radius of the well casing in feet.

column of water in the well in feet (well depth - depth to water)
conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

T
h
748

gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to the approximate initial water level.
Water samples were then collected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
approved Teflon® sampler which had been cleaned with Alconox® and deionized water.
Water samples from the wells that do not recover to approximately 80% (due to slow
recharging of the weil) of the initial water level within the time between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. The water samples were carefully poured

A-1
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Exxon Station 7-7003, Pleasanton, California

\

September 10, 1992
19025.05

into 40-milliliter glass vials or one-liter glass amber bottles, which were filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus. Each sample container was preserved with hydrochloric acid,
when applicable, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined
for air bubbles to avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
were promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied
by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.

A-2
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 7-7003 Job No. 19025,.05
Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-1 Time Started 2:40
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) {F) (micromho)
2:40 start purging Mw-1
2:44 12 75.0 7.42 1000 clear
J 2:48 24 74.0 7.14 2930 clear
i
2:54 36 74.3 7.14 990 clear
2:55 Stop purging Mw-2
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 39.17
i Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 21.35
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 21.53
% recovery : 100%
Time Sampled : 6:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 11.51
Gallons Purged : 36.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.12
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.57
= ____——
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 7-7003

Job No. 19025.05

Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW-=2 Time Started 12:43
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPH CONDUCT. TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum. ) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
___—_—'_—__'__—____7—-—-—-——_-——__——._—__-_
12:43 Start purging Mw-2
12:47 12 72.8 7.27 1000 clear
12:51 24 72.0 7.10 990 clear
12:88 36 71.8 7.04 990 clear |
Stop purging MwW-2 “
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 39.25
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 21.17
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 21.17
% recovery : 100%
Time Sampled : 5:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 11.80
Gallons Purged : 36.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.05
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.77
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WELL PURGE DATA SEEET

Project Name: Exxon 7-7003 Job No. 19025.05
Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. MW=-3 Time Started 12:12
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pPH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) (F) {micromho) (NTU)
1 ! T’ |
12:12 Start purging MWw-3
12:17 12 71.8 7.43 960 clear
12:21 24 71.9 7.14 960 clear
12:25 36 72.1 7.03 970 ¢clear
12:26 Stop purging Mw-3
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 39.00
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 20.88
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 20.88
% recovery : 100%
Time Sampled : 4:00
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 11.83
Gallons Purged : 36.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.04
Approx1mate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.57

/ /1
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: Exxon 7-7003 Job No. 192025.0S
Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _1
Well No. Mw-4 Time Started 1:45
TIME GALLONS TEMP. PH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
%
1:45 Start purging Mw-
1:50 15 76.3 7.55 1010 clear
1:55 27 75.0 7.20 1000 clear
1:56 Dry
2:11 Pump on
2:17 45 77.0 7.39 1000 clear
2:18 Stop purging Mw-
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 47.55
Depth to Water -~ initial (feet): 25.00
Depth to Water - final (feet) : 25.00
% recovery : 100%
Time Sampled : 5:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 14.72
Gallons Purged : 45.0
Well casing Volume Purged : 3.06
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.81
Praaas _J
(1 / o |
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
Project Name: Exxon 7-7003 Job No. 19025.05
Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _31
Well No. MW-6 Time Started 11:20
CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
{micromho) ({NTU)
11:20 Start purging MW-6
11:25 16.4 70.6 7.04 760 sl. clear
| 11:31 32.8 70.8 6.87 810 sl. clear
11:36 49.0 71.2 6.92 830 sl. clear
11:37 8top purging MW~-6
Notes:
Well Diameter (inches) : 4"
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 58.0
Depth to Water -~ initial (feet) : 33.22
Depth to Water - final {(feet) : 33.22
% recovery : 100%
Time Sampled : 3:30
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 16.18
Gallons Purged : 49.0
Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.03
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 2.88
_——— e —
\ ’2- avA NS
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WELL PURGE DATA SBHEET

Procject Name: Exxon 7-7003 Job No. 19025.05

Date: June 9, 1992 Page _1 of _1

Well No. MR-7 Time Started 3:24
TIME GALLONS TEMP. pH CONDUCT. | TURBIDITY
(hr) {cum.) (F) (micromho) (NTU)
3:24 Start purging MW-7
3:29 15 74.6 7.53 1000 clear
3:34 30 73.5 7.34 980 clear
3:38 45 72.5 7.23 970 Clear

8top purging Mw-7

Notes:

Well Diameter {inches) : 4"

Depth to Bottom (feet) : 44.90

Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 22.32

Depth to Water - final {feet) : 22.32
% recovery : 100%

Time Sampled : 4:30

Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 14.74
Galleons Purged : 45.0

Well Casing Volume Purged : 3.05
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 3.0

| ——— . T R
RPESNA _J
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—2 (June 9, 1992)
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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INSTRUMENT READINGS
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EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—4 (June 9, 1992)
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EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH
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Monitoring Well MW—6 (June 9, 1992)
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EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—7 (June 9, 1992)
200

—
Lh
o

LA
<
T

INSTRUMENT READINGS
=)
=]

GALLONS
-»- TEMPERATURE

EXXON 7003 STABILIZATION GRAPH

Monitoring Well MW—7 (June 9, 1992)
15

[y
o
g

INSTRUMENT READINGS
G
i
L

0 15 30 45
GALLONS
_apH —« CONDUCTIVITY (x 0.01)

F..u AR




APPENDIX B

HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPHS
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EXXON 7-7C03 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 199092
Monitoring Well MW—1 (Installed February 1990)
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EXXON 7-7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1990—92
Monitoring Well MW -2 (Installed February 1990)
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EXXON 7~7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1990-92
Monitoring Well MW -3 (Installed February 1990)
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EXXON 7-7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 199092
Monitoring Well MW —4 (Installed June 1990)

20 360
{ 340 q
15
W 17
10 |- { 300

-1 280

TPHg CONCENTRATIONS (ppb)
Thousands
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS (ft)

m -| 260
1
.I. <20 120 50 160 <50 <50 98 82 <50
|: () R e R, 240
Jun—90 Aug—90 Dec—90 Mar—91 Jun-91 Sep—91 Jan—92 Mar—92 Jun—92
:. DATE
L TPHg CONCENTRATIONS - GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS y




- Y

EXXON 7-7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1990—02
Monitoring Well MW -5 (Installed June 1990)
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EXXON 7-7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1991 ~02
Monitoring Well MW —6 (Installed February 1991)
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EXXON 7-7003 HYDROGRAPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPH 1991-92
Monitoring Well MW -7 (Installed February 1991)
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APPENDIX C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS



o pacg REPORT OfLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OUALITY

June 22, 1992

Mr. Brian Worden

Resna

42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No. 420612.514
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

Dear Mr. Worden:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
June 12, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
//’; 3 7 L/
AL [yt

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Dignat Drve Qffices Serving  Mwnneapolis, Minnesota Charlatte, Nerth Carolina An Equal Ogpostumty Empiayer
Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, North Earaina
TEL: 415 883-6108 lowa City, {owa New York. New York
FAX 41588328673 San Francisce, Calitarnia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvaniz

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado
Los Angeles. Catfornia
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C p ch REPORT @PLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QURALYVTY

Resna June 22, 1992
42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100 PACE Project Number: 420612514
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: Mr. Brian Worden

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164001

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Receijved: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-21.5-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/16/92
Purgeabie Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 4500 06/16/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/16/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 27 06/16/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 5.9 06/16/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 400 06/16/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 300 06/16/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chioroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
~Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichlaoroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Dugrtal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapols, Minnesata Chariotte, Nesth Carolna An Equar Opportunity Emplover

Novate. CA 54949 Tamga, Flonga Asheville, North Caronna

TEL: 415 883-6100 iowa City, fowa New York, New York

FAX. 415883 2673 3an Franeisco, Cabfornia Puittsburgh, Fennsylvania

Kansas City Missoun Denver Colarado

Los Anaeles CTaiforma
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

REPORT @PLABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164001

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Ciient Sample ID: W-21.5-MW1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Tetrachioroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 82% 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 103% 06/17/92
TOTAL OIL AND GREASE (SM 5520)
Total 0i1 & Grease SM 5520 mg/L 5.0 ND 06/17/92
Date Extracted 06/16/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digieal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapols, Minnesota Charlotie, North Carchina An Equat Oopertumiv Emplover

Novato, CA 84949 Tampa, Flonida Askevile, Narth Larobna

TEL: 415-883-5100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX- 415 8B3 2673 San Francisco, Califernia Pitzshurgn, Pennsylyaniz

Kansas City, Missourt Oenver. Colarano

Los Anneles, Califocrea
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THT ASIVYAANLE OF QUALYTY

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164010

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-21-MW2

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/16/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 150 06/16/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY £PA 8020): - 06/16/92
Benzene ug/L 6.5 1.9 06/16/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 2.5 06/16/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.1 06/16/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 5.1 06/16/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 N 06/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
I,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Drgizal Drive Otfices Serving: Minneapahs, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportumity Empio e

Navate, CA 94849 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, Norts Caraiina

FEL. 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX 415-883 2673 San Francisco, Calfarmia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missaun Denver, Colorada

Los Angefes, Calfarma



S pcg Sg' REPORT (@PLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THAE ASSURANCE DF QULALITY
l Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
l Page 4 PACE Project Number: 420612514
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
. PACE Sample Number: 70 0164010
Date Collected: 06/09/92
Date Received: 06/12/92
Client Sampte ID: W-21-MW2
l Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
I PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17,/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Dibromochioromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
' Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5  ND 06/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 78% 06/17/92
. 1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 100% 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
l ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
l 11 Digetal Orive Offices Serving: Minreapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroima An Equai Opportumty Emplover
Novate. CA 94849 Tampa. Florda Ashevile. Nortn Caralina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, fowa New York, New York
FAX 4158832673 San Francisco, Califoraa Puttshurgh, Peansylvania
l Kansas City. Missoun Denver, Coiorade
Los Angeles. Cakfermia
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REPORT (DLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 5

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlarodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofiuoromethane (Freon 11)

1,1-Dichioroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-Dichioreethane
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachioride
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

MDL Method Detection Limit

Units

MDL

June 22, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420612514

70 0164028
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-21-MW3

DATE ANALYZED

ug/L 50
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

o Lase B e e J

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

PP MO PPN

DOOoOOMNO
Ao ar O

OCOOCOOO

o

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

COOOOOoO

TN oo

;o

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92
06/16/92

06/16/92

06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92

06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92

06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92
06/17/92

06/17/92

11 Digntal Drive
Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 415283 2673

Gffices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota

Tampa. Florida

lowa City, fowa

San Francisco, Califormia
Kansas Csty, Missourt
Los Angeles, Califarnia

Chariatte, Narzh Carolina
Asheville, Narth Carohina

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvanta

Denver. Colorado

An Egual Qpportunity Emptover
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REPORT (PLABORATORY ANALYSIS

T«E ASSURANCE OF QUARLITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Oichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery)

1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery)
TOTAL OIL AND GREASE (SM 5520)

Total 011 & Grease SM 5520
Date Extracted

MDL Method Detection Limit

June 22, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420612514

70 0164028

06/09/92

06/12/92

W-21-MW3
Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92

77% 06/17/92

100% 06/17/92
mag/L 5.0 ND 06/17/92

06/16/92

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Orive
Novatg CA 94949
TEL: 415 883-6100
FAX 2758832673

DOffices Serving. Minngapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Flonda

icwa City, lowa

San Francisco, Cabfornia
Kansas Gity. Missoun
Los Angeies. Califorma

Charlatte. North Caroling
Ashevilie, Norih Caronna
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, FPennsvlvania
Denver, Colorade

An Equal Dpportunity Emotoyer
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o pc\(z REPORT MDLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164036

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-25-Mwg

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDRQCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 06/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 0.6 06/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.0 06/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 2.5 06/17/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chioroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L G.5 ND 06/17/92
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-DichToroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 0.7 06/17/92
Trichlorcethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND - 06/17/92
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Dugetal Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Mmnnesota Charlntte, Nosth Carohna An Egual Coportumty Employer

Novato, CA 84949 Tamga, Flonda Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883 6100 lowa City. fowa New York, New York

FAX 4158832673 San Francisco. Califorma Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas Cuty, Missount {eaver, Calarada

{os Angeies, Caliornia



o PQ cg REPORT PPLABORATORY ANALYSIS

-t ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sampie Number: 70 0164036

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-25-MW4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L a.5 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
DibromochToromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromochtoromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 79% 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 95% 06/17/92
MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

171 Gignal Crve Offices Serving: Mmnpeapolis, Minnesota Charlette, North Caraiina An Equat Qopertunity Emplover

Novato. CA 94949 Tampa, Fiorida Ashevilie, North Carolina

TEL: 415-B83 6100 fows City, lowa hew fork, New fork

FAX 415883 2673 San Franeisco, Cahformia Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Jenver, Lalaraan

Los Angeles Califernta
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REPORT LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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T=f ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 9

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
PACE Sampie Number:

Date Collected:

Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifluoromethane

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chioride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11}

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform

I,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC)
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichioromethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

MOL
ND

Method Detection Limit

tUnits

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
g/ L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Not detected at or above the MDL.

June 22, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420612514

70 0164044
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-33-MW6
MDL DATE ANALYZED
- 06/16/92
50 ND 06/16/92
- 06/16/92
0.5 ND 06/16/92
0.5 ND 06/16/92
0.5 ND 06,/16,/92
0.5 ND 06/16/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
2.0 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92
0.5 ND 06/17/92

11 Dignal Brive
Novate, CA 94948
TEL: 415-883 6100
FAX 415883-2673

Offices Serving. Minneapeiis. Minnesota
Tampa, Flonda

lowa City,
San Francisce. Cahiformia
Kansas City. Missoun

Charlotte. North Caroling An Equat Opportuniny Emplover
Asheville, North Carolina

New York, New York

Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Denver, {olorano

lawa

Las Angeles. Cairformia
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TRE A$SURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sampte Number: 70 0164044

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-33-MW6

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichleoropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,3-DichToropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromaform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
I,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 86% 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 93% 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digszal Grive Offices Serving” Mmneapohs. Minnesota Charlotte. Nort Caraiing An Equat Qppartueity Empigver

Novato, CA 94948 Tampa, Flonda Asheville, Nort~ Carohina

TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, fowa Mew York, New York

FAX. 415 883-2673 San Francisco. Cahfornra Prttsburgh. Pennsvlvania

Kansas City, Missour Oenver. Calatana

Los Angetes, Calitornia



P it c‘ REPORT OWLABORATORY ANALYSIS

SSSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden June 22, 1992
Page 11 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164052

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-22-MW7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 06/16/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gascline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 81 06/16/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 06/16/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/16/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.5 06/16/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/16/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 06/16/92
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
TrichiorofTuoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/t 0.5 ND 06/17/92
¢is-1,2-Bichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92

Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
I,1,I-Trichloroethane (TCA) 4 ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/97
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromodichioromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
2-Chiorocethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

71 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An £qual Opportumty Employer

Novato. CA 54949 Tampa, Flonda Askeville, Narth Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 towa Lity, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX. 415883 2673 San Francisto, Cahfarma Pittsburgh, Pennsyivanra

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorano

Los Angeles, Cahforma
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REPORT dPLABORATORY ANALYSIS

T-I ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 12

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0164052

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-22-MW7

Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS, EPA METHOD 601

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
ChTorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 06/17/92
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 847 06/17/92
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 99% 06/17/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

June 22, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420612514

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

3%(6\}\/\0_,6@/ Cozerm Foo

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director

11 Digital Brwve
Novate CA 84949
TEL: 415883 6100
FAX 115-883 2673

(Offices Secving: Minaeapohs, Minaesota
Tampa, Flonda
lowa City, lowa
San Franersco. Cabifornia
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, Calfornia

Charlatte, North Carakng
Ashewville, North £aroina
New York, Naw York
Patshurgh, Pennsyivania
Oenver, Calaradn

An Eguai Dppoctunty Empiaver
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THE S5SURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 13

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
TOTAL OIL AND GREASE (SM 5520)

Batch: 70 13269
Samples: 70 0164001, 70 0164028

METHOD BLANK:

June 22, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420612514

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Total 07T & Grease SM 5520 mg/L 5.0 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Total 011 & Grease SM 5520 mg/L 5.0 20 97% 86% 6%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digitar Grive Offices Serving” Minneapolis. Mmneseta Charlotte, North Carofina An Equar Oppartenity Employer

Novato, T4 S4849 Tampa, Flonida Ashaville, Narth Larolina

TEL: 415 883 6100 lowa City, lowa New York. New York

FAX. 415 583 2673 San Francisco. Caiforma Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City. Missour:
tos Angeles Califcraa

Benver, Calorado
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T ASSURANTE OF OUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 14

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 13250
Samples: 70 0164044, 70 0164052

METHOD BLANK:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

June 22, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420612514

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupi

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 428 101% 100% ~ 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 98%  99% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 102% 0%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 101% 103% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 103% 105% 1%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Digitel Drne Offices Serving: Minneapeils, Mmnnesota Charlotte. Narth Careina An Equal Opportunty £mplover

Novate CA §2948 Tampa, Flonda Ashewille. North Caraiina

TEL: 4158836100 lowa Lity, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX 2158832673 Sen Francisco, Calforma Pirtshurgh, Peansylvania

Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, Calitarnia

Cenver, Colorado
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Mr. Brian Worden
Page 15

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 13281

June

22, 1992

PACE Project Number: 420612514

Samplies: 70 0164001, 70 0164010, 70 0164028
METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE ARGMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Aylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 376 115% 117% 1%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94%  93% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 97% 9% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 96%  94% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.90 98%  96% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Ogitar Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Chartotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Empioyer

Novazo, CA 84948
TEL: 415 883-6108
FAX 415 883-2873

Tampa, Fionda

lowa City, lowa

San Franoisto, Cahforma
Kansas City, Missodr
Los Anceles. Calfornia

Ashevifle, Narth Carolina
New York, New York
Putsburgh, Pennsvivama
Oenver, Calorado
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Mr. Brian Worden
Page 16

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 13304
Samples: 70 0164036

METHOD BLANK:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

June 22, 1997

PACE Project Number: 420612514

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 NOD
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv  Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 337 119% 109% 8%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 105%%  97% 7%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 111% 102% 8%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 112% 103% 8%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 113% 104% 8%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

11 Dgial Drve Dffices Servig: Minneapabs, Minnescta Charlotte, North Carglina An Equaf Opporiunity Emplover

Novate. £A 94949 Tampa, Flonda Ashewitie, North Caroling

TEL: 415-883-6100 lewa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX 4158832673 San Francisco, Caltfornia Pittsburgh, Penngytvama

Kansas City. Missoun
Los Angeles, Catifornia

Denver. Colorado
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Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA June 22, 1992
Page 17 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
VOLATILE HALOCARBONS AND ARCMATICS

Batch: 70 13253
Samples: 70 0164001, 70 0164010, 70 0164028, 70 0164036, 70 0164044

70 0164052

METHOD BLANK:

Method

Parameter Units MDL Blank
VOLATILE HALOCARBONS BY EPA 8010 -
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloromethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
Bromomethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Chloroethane ug/L 2.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) ug/L 2.0 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride ug/L 2.0 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethense ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Chloroform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/L 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) ug/L 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 ND
I,2-Dichieropropane ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromodichloramethane ug/L 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/L 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Bichloropropene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 ND
Dibromochioromethane ug/L 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Bromoform ug/L 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 1.0(%)
MDL Method Detection Limit
(*) Possible laboratory contamination,

11 Digital Dowve Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Mirnesota Charlotte, Narth Carolina An Eavar Oopartusity Emplover

Novatp. CA 948949 Tamga, Flonida Asheville, North Caralina

TEL: 415-883-5100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX- 4158832673 Zan Franeisco, Cabiforma Pittshurgh, Pennsylvama

Kansas City Missoun Denver, Coiorade
Los Angeles, Califorma
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T-% ASSURANCE OF OQALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA June 22, 1992

Page 18 PACE Project Number: 420612514

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

VOLATILE HALOCARBONS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 13253
Samples: 70 0164001, 70 0164010, 70 0164028, 70 0164036, 70 0164044
70 0164052

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Biank
1,2-DichTorobenzene ug,/L 0.5 ND
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 110%
1,4-Dichiorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 105%
VOLATILE AROMATICS BY EPA 8020 -
Benzene ug/L 0.3 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.3 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
Fluorobenzene (Surrogate Recovery) 94%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Vajue Recv Recv RPD
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.5 10.00 118% 113% 4%
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/L 0.5 10.00 92% 88% 4%
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0.5 3.8 97%  91% 6%
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.5 10.00 92%  92% 0%
Benzene ug/L 0.3 10.00 100% 100% 0%
Toluene ug/L 0.3 10.00 100%  99% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 20.00 100% 98% 2%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapchs. Minnesota Charlotte. Norih Caralina An Equal Opportunty Empioyer
Novato CA §4949 Tampa, Flonda Asheviile, North Carahina
TEL: 215-§83-6100 towa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX 4158832673 San Francisco. Calfornia Putsburgh, Peansylvama
Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Calorane

Los Angeles, Calitornia
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REPORT OMPLABORATORY ANALYSIS

T-f ASSURANCE OF QUalLITY

June 29, 1992

Mr. Brian Worden
Resna

42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100

Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No.

420622.502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

Dear Mr. Worden:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples receijved

June 12, 1992.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.
Sincerely,
; o - i/—” .
(ﬁ/\ﬂ(’ &{o/

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Dugital Drive
Novarg CA 94948
TEL: 415-883-8100
FAX. 315883 2673

Dffices Serviag: Minneapoiss, Minnesota
Tampa, Flenida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, Califormia
Kansas Gity Missoun
Los Angetes. California

Charlotte, North Carolna
Asheville, North Czralina
HNew York. New York
Prttsburgh, Pennsyivania
Denver. Coloraaa

An Eguai Oppartunity Employer
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REPORT OfLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ~SSURANCE OF DUALITY

Resna
42501 Albrae Street,Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn: Mr. Brian Worden

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

June 29, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420622502

PACE Sample Number: 70 0167450
Date Collected: 06/09/92
Date Received: 06/12/92
Client Sample ID: W-21.5 MWl
Parameter Units MDL AKA 164001 DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 6.1 ND 06/25/92
MbL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 uguial Brwe Offices Serving: Minneapohs. Mmresota Charlotte, North Carokng An Eguar Dpporiunty Empiover

Novatn, Ca 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX 4158832873

Tampa, Flonda

lowa City, lowa

San Francisce. Califerma
Kansas City, Missourt
Los Angefes, Caformia

Asheville, Narth Carohna
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Cenver, Colorada
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REPORT OfLABORATORY ANALYSIS

Mr. Brian Worden June 29, 1992
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 420622507

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0167469

Date Collected: 06/09/92

Date Received: 06/12/92

Client Sample ID: W-21 MW2

Parameter Units MDL AKA 164010 DATE ANALYZED

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 06/25/92

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drve Offices Serving:  Minneapolis, Minngsota Charlotte, North Carclina An Eguai Opportumity Employer
Novate CA 94949 Tampa, Fionda Asnewille, Narth Carcina
TEL: 415-883.5100 lowa Tuy, lowa New York, New York
FAX 4158832673 San Francisco, Califorma Pitisbutgh, Pernsvivana
Kansas City, Missoun Jenver Colorado
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REPORT OMPLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QULALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Bate Received:
Client Sample ID:

June 29, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420622502

70 0167477
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-21 MW3

Parameter Units MDL AKA 164028 DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 06/25/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Dignat Drive {ffices Seeving: Minneapoks, Minnesata Chatlotte. North Cargima An Egual Cpportumty Emplover

Novato. TA 94949
TEL: 415-583-6100
FAX 4158832673

Tampa. Forida

lowz City, lowa

San Franciseo, Caiifornia
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles, Califorma

Asheville, North Carglina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Qenwver, Colorade
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Mr. Brian Worden
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:

_Date Received:

Client Sample ID:

June 29, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420622502

70 0167485
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-25 MW4

Parameter Units MDL AKA 164036 DATE ANALYZED
INORGANIC ANALYSIS
ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND 06/25/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Daguat Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis. Minnesota Chariotte. North Carolina An Equat Opportunity Employer

Novato, LA 94948
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX 415883 2673

Tamga, Florda

lowa Lnty, lowa

San Francisco, Calforma
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angetes, Califernia

Asheville, Nortp Caroinna
New York, New York
Putsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Loioraco
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Mr. Brian Worden
Page 5

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units
INORGANIC ANALYSIS

ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338

Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

June 29, 1992
PACE Project Number: 4206225072

70 01674893
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-33 MWe

MDL AKA 164044 DATE ANALYZED

0.1

ND 06/25/92

11 Digai Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415 883-6100
FAX 415383 2673

Difices Serving: Minneapoks, Minnesoia
Tampa, Flonaa
lowa Lity, lowa
San Francisco, Calforma
Kansas City, Missourn
Los Angeles, Cahfornia

Chariotte, North Carobna An Equal Ooportunity Employer
Ashewile. North £arolina

New TYork, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania

Benver, Celorads
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REPORT OfLABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANLE DF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden
Page 6

Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

Units

ORGANIC LEAD IN WATER; DHS METHOD #338

Organic lLead, as Pb

MDL Method Detection Limit

mg/L

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

June 29, 1992
PACE Project Number: 420622502

70 0167507
06/09/92
06/12/92
W-22 MW7

MDL AKA 164052 DATE ANALYZED

0.

1

ND 06/25/92

These data have peen reviewed and are approved for release.

A b

Marg A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regfjonal Director

11 Dugira! Orve
Novato. CA 84549
TEL: 415883 610D
FAX 2158832673

Dffices Serving. Minneapoiis, Minnesota
Tampa, Flonda
iowa City, lowa
San Francisce. Cabformia
Kansas City, Missoun
Los Angeles. Califorma

Chariotte, North Carokna An Ecual Ooportunity Empioyer
Asheville, North Caraling

New York, New York

Prezshurgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorado
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A pﬂ (G» REPORT OML.ABORATGRY ANALYSIS

TRE ASSURANGCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Brian Worden QUALITY CONTROL DATA June 29, 1992
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 420622502
Client Reference: Exxon 7-7003 (EE)
Organic Lead, as Pb
Batch: 70 13543
Samples: 70 0167450, 70 0167469, 70 0167477, 70 0167485, 70 0167493
70 0167507
METHOD BLANK:
Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Organic Lead, as Pb mg/L 0.1 1.0 105% 110% 4%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference

17 Digital Dowe Offices Servng: Minneapohs, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carcling an Equat Opportuniy Emmover

Novato, 4 34949 Tampa. Flonda Ashewille, North Carolna

TEL: 435 883 6100 lowz City, lowa New York, New York

FAX- 415 833 2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsyivama

Kansas City, Missour: Denver. Coloraca

Los Angeles, Calfornia
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